Paper No. \_\_\_\_\_ Filed: August 31, 2022

### UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

#### BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

WIRTGEN AMERICA, INC., Petitioner,

v.

CATERPILLAR INC., Patent Owner.

Case No. IPR2022-01397 Patent No. 9,975,538

## PATENT OWNER'S MANDATORY NOTICES UNDER 37 C.F.R. § 42.8

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.8, the undersigned on behalf of and acting in a representative capacity for Patent Owner Caterpillar Inc. (Caterpillar), hereby submits the following mandatory notices in connection with the *inter partes* review of U.S. Patent No. 9,975,538, Case IPR2022-01397.

#### A. Real Party-In-Interest (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(1))

Patent Owner identifies Caterpillar Inc. as the real party-in-interest.

#### B. Related Matters (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(2))

Patent Owner identifies the following related matters:

Wirtgen America Inc. v. Caterpillar Inc., Case No. 1:17-cv-00770 (D. Del.);

Wirtgen America Inc. v. Caterpillar Inc., Case Nos. IPR2022-01394 and IPR2022-

01395 (PTAB) re: U.S. Patent No. 7,523,995; and Wirtgen America Inc. v.

Caterpillar Inc., Case No. IPR2022-01396 (PTAB) re: U.S. Patent No. 9,371,618.

# C. Lead and Back-up Counsel (37 C.F.R. § 42.8(b)(3))

Lead Counsel	Back-Up Counsel
Matthew A. Argenti	Michael T. Rosato
USPTO Reg. No. 61,836	USPTO Reg. No. 52,182
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH &	WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH &
ROSATI	ROSATI
650 Page Mill Road	701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 5100
Palo Alto, CA 94304	Seattle, WA 98104-7036
Tel.: 650-354-4154	Tel.: 206-883-2529
Fax: 650-493-6811	Fax: 206-883-2699
Email: margenti@wsgr.com	Email: mrosato@wsgr.com
<b>Back-Up Counsel</b>	Back-Up Counsel
Back-Up Counsel Wesley E. Derryberry	Back-Up Counsel Tasha M. Thomas
Wesley E. Derryberry	-
	Tasha M. Thomas
Wesley E. Derryberry USPTO Reg. No. 71,594	Tasha M. Thomas USPTO Reg. No. 73,207
Wesley E. Derryberry USPTO Reg. No. 71,594 WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH &	Tasha M. Thomas USPTO Reg. No. 73,207 WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH &
Wesley E. Derryberry USPTO Reg. No. 71,594 WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI	Tasha M. Thomas USPTO Reg. No. 73,207 WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Wesley E. Derryberry USPTO Reg. No. 71,594 WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI 1700 K Street NW, Fifth Floor	Tasha M. Thomas USPTO Reg. No. 73,207 WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI 1700 K Street, NW, Fifth Floor
Wesley E. Derryberry USPTO Reg. No. 71,594 WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI 1700 K Street NW, Fifth Floor Washington, DC, 20006	Tasha M. Thomas USPTO Reg. No. 73,207 WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI 1700 K Street, NW, Fifth Floor Washington, DC, 20006

Patent Owner provides the following designation of counsel:

A power of attorney accompanies this notice.

## **D.** Electronic Service

Patent Owner consents to electronic service by email at the email addresses

provided above.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: August 31, 2022

/ Matthew A. Argenti / Matthew A. Argenti, Lead Counsel Reg. No. 61,836

\_

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I certify that the foregoing Patent Owner's Mandatory Notices under 37

C.F.R. § 42.8 and Power of Attorney were served August 31, 2022, on the

Petitioner at the electronic service addresses of the Petitioner as follows:

Ryan D. Levy Seth R. Ogden William E. Sekyi Nathan I. North Mark A. Kilgore Dominic A. Rota PATTERSON INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW PC rdl@iplawgroup.com sro@iplawgroup.com min@iplawgroup.com mak@iplawgroup.com dar@iplawgroup.com

Ralph Wilson Powers III Graham C. Phero John D. Higgins STERNE, KESSLER, GOLDSTEIN & FOX tpowers-PTAB@sternekessler.com gphero-PTAB@sternekessler.com jhiggins-PTAB@sternekessler.com

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: August 31, 2022

/ Matthew A. Argenti / Matthew A. Argenti, Lead Counsel Reg. No. 61,836